# **Brekkulegan 2025 Terms and Conditions**

### **1. Eligibility**

Registration is open to scout groups, individual scouts, IST (International Service Team) members, leaders, and Faroe Islands residents interested in registering as helpers (Hjálparfólk).

Scout groups must register their participants, IST members, and leaders. Each patrol must have at least one leader.

Individual scouts can register for an international scout troop, and IST members may register themselves.

Faroe Islands residents can register as helpers, assisting with daily tasks such as cleaning, serving, or working at food stations.

#### 2. Registration Process

Registration can be completed through our website. Upon submitting a registration, participants will receive a notification that it has been received. No payment is required at this stage.

By November 16th, 2024, all registered participants will be notified via email regarding whether their registration has been accepted.

Accepted participants must pay a 200 DKK registration fee within one week of receiving the confirmation email.

Later in 2025, participants will be required to pay the full camp fee:

- 1200 DKK for participants.
- 800 DKK for IST members and leaders.

#### 3. Selection Process

Registrations will be reviewed and selected based on:

- Ensuring broad international participation (one of the first scouts from each country will be prioritized).
- Allowing more participants from the Faroe Islands, Denmark, and likely England.

#### 4. Data Privacy

Brekkulegan 2025 will collect the necessary registration information. More specific details about participants will be collected during a second registration phase, when the camp fee is paid.

Personal data will only be used by the Brekkulegan team. However, it may be shared with a third party if necessary for camp organization, safety, or compliance with legal requirements.

#### 5. Transportation and Accommodation

Brekkulegan 2025 does not provide transportation to or from the camp at the start and end of the event. Participants are responsible for arranging their own travel to and from the camp.

However, transportation will be provided to activities and back to the campsite during the camp.

Assistance with transportation queries can be requested via brekkulegan@leirvikspall.fo. Dormitory accommodation is available before and after the camp, but this must be arranged separately by contacting us. This is not included in the registration process.

#### 6. Cancellations and Changes

In the event of a camp cancellation or rescheduling, all registered participants will be informed via email.

#### 7. Parental Consent

For participants under the age of 18, parental or guardian consent is required. Scout groups must handle consent for their members.

Individual scouts registering for the international scout troop must provide consent documentation during registration.

#### 8. Code of Conduct

All participants are expected to adhere to the camp's code of conduct and safety rules. Scout group leaders are responsible for the conduct and safety of their patrols during the camp.

Any breach of the code of conduct may result in dismissal from the camp without a refund.

#### 9. Medical and Emergency Information

Brekkulegan 2025 will provide first-aid support and liaison with local hospitals if necessary. The responsibility for any medical issues lies with the scout group leaders or individual participants unless otherwise noted.

## 10. Liability

Brekkulegan 2025 is not responsible for personal injury or accidents during the camp, except in cases of gross negligence by camp staff. Patrol leaders and adult participants are responsible for the well-being of those in their

care.

By registering for Brekkulegan 2025, you agree to these terms and conditions.

For questions or concerns, please contact us at brekkulegan@leirvikspall.fo.